After Completion, the financial results of Meidd Technology will be consolidated into the Group’s
financial statements.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, save for the Group’s existing approximately 42.68% equity interest in Meidd Technology
prior to the Sale and Purchase, the Sellers and Meidd Technology and its ultimate beneficial owners
are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.

11

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
AFTER ALLOTMENT AND ISSUANCE OF THE CONSIDERATION
SHARES

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) after
Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and after
Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares), are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

After Completion and the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
No. of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Longlink Capital Limited(1) 620,000,000 14.25% 620,000,000 14.15%
Baolink Capital Limited(2) 506,600,000 11.64% 506,600,000 11.56%
Xinhong Capital Limited(3) 566,666,670 13.02% 566,666,670 12.93%
Mr. Wu Zeyuan 1,280,000 0.03% 1,280,000 0.03%
Dr. Lee Kai-Fu 32,994,151 0.76% 32,994,151 0.75%
Kingkey Enterprise Holdings Limited(4) 435,024,180 10.00% 435,024,180 9.93%
Eastern Sun Enterprise Limited(5) 81,025,000 1.86% 81,025,000 1.85%
Mr. Chen Jiarong(4) 1,691,000 0.04% 1,691,000 0.04%
Sellers – – 29,452,667 0.67%
Other Public shareholders 2,107,122,392 48.41% 2,107,122,392 48.09%

Total 4,352,403,393 100% 4,381,856,060 100%

Notes:

(1) The entire interest of Longlink Capital Limited is held by Longlink Limited, which is in turn held by Lion Trust (Singapore)
Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. Cai Wensheng (an executive Director and the chairman of the Board).

(2) The entire interest of Baolink Capital Limited is held by Mr. Cai Wensheng (an executive Director and the chairman of the
Board).

(3) The entire interest of Xinhong Capital Limited is held by Easy Prestige Limited, which in turn is held by Lion Trust
(Singapore) Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. Wu Zeyuan (an executive Director and the chief executive officer of